related to a former CEO, Mr. Cuti, of $4.7 million and accounting investigation costs of $1.4 million. This was partially offset by a
decrease in asset impairment charges of $9.3 million in 2007;

� an increase in non-cash depreciation and amortization expenses of $1.1 million in 2007. The increase is primarily due to the recent
new store openings, renovations, and other capital spending in recent periods as well as the $1.0 million cumulative depreciation
adjustment recorded in the third quarter of 2006 resulting from the Audit Committee�s accounting investigations. For further
discussion, see Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus;

� an increase in interest expense of $4.0 million that was primarily attributable to higher non-cash interest expense associated with the
preferred stock offering completed during the second quarter of 2007; and

� a decrease in the income tax provision of $0.8 million that was primarily attributable to a lower estimated effective tax rate.

54

Edgar Filing: DUANE READE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

The following sets forth our results of operations in dollars (in thousands) and as a percentage of sales for the periods indicated.

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Fiscal Year Ended
December 27, 2008

Fiscal Year Ended
December 29, 2007

Fiscal Year Ended
December 30, 2006

For the 26 Weeks
Ended June 27,

2009

For the 26 Weeks
Ended June 28,

2008

Dollars
% of
Sales Dollars

% of
Sales Dollars

% of
Sales Dollars

% of
Sales Dollars

% of
Sales

Net sales $ 1,774,029 100.0% $ 1,686,752 100.0% $ 1,584,778 100.0% $ 923,573 100.0% $ 878,532 100.0%
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization
shown separately below) 1,227,129 69.2% 1,176,376 69.7% 1,108,727 70.0% 640,496 69.3% 606,405 69.0%
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 476,574 26.9% 446,696 26.5% 426,532 26.9% 244,415 26.5% 236,450 26.9%
Labor contingency expense �  0.0% �  0.0% (18,004) -1.1% �  0.0% �  0.0%
Depreciation and amortization 68,539 3.9% 73,080 4.3% 71,932 4.5% 35,342 3.8% 35,593 4.1%
Store pre-opening expenses 797 0.0% 600 0.0% 305 0.0% 235 0.0% 247 0.0%
Gain on sale of pharmacy files �  0.0% (1,337) -0.1% �  0.0% �  0.0% �  0.0%
Other expenses 16,808 0.9% 15,948 0.9% 14,747 0.9% 6,283 0.7% 4,149 0.5%

Operating loss (15,818) -0.9% (24,611) -1.5% (19,461) -1.2% (3,198) -0.3% (4,312) -0.5%
Interest expense, net 54,915 3.1% 60,977 3.6% 56,947 3.6% 24,191 2.6% 27,281 3.1%

Loss before income taxes (70,733) -4.0% (85,588) -5.1% (76,408) -4.8% (27,389) -3.0% (31,593) -3.6%
Income tax expense 2,045 0.1% 2,192 0.1% 2,956 0.2% 1,407 0.2% 1,478 0.2%

Net loss $ (72,778) -4.1% $ (87,780) -5.2% $ (79,364) -5.0% $ (28,796) -3.1% $ (33,071) -3.8%

The Twenty-Six Weeks Ended June 27, 2009 as Compared to the Twenty-Six Weeks Ended June 28, 2008

Net sales were $923.6 million in the twenty-six weeks ended June 27, 2009, representing an increase of 5.1% as compared to net sales of
$878.5 million in the twenty-six weeks ended June 28, 2008. Resale activity accounted for 1.7% of the increase, while an increase in net retail
store sales represented the remaining 3.4%. Total 2009 same-store sales increased by 1.4% over the first half of 2008.

Pharmacy sales increased from $400.7 million in the first half of 2008 to $433.6 million in the first half of 2009, an increase of 8.2%, and
represented 47.0% of total sales, as compared with 45.6% of total sales in the first half of 2008. Resale activity accounted for 3.8% of the